at the conversion price of HK$0.6388 per Share, which such Convertible Preference Shares had been partly

paid up to 10%, is conditional upon the completion of the Placing. The Company received a conditional

conversion notice duly served by Luckman Trading Limited on 19th July, 2002.

3. The estimated effects on net assets of the Group upon disposal of the Sale Shares are calculated based on

deducting  the adjusted unaudited net asset value of the Sing Tao Group as at 31st December, 2001 after

adjusting for the revaluation effects from the sale proceeds and assuming that the Distribution had been

effected prior to this date.

The change of the shareholding in the Company as a result of the Placing and the Conversion

is detailed as follows:

Number of
Number of Shares held % of

Shares held % of immediately the issued
Number of immediately the issued after the share capital

Shares held % of the after the share capital completion of as enlarged by
Name of as at the Latest existing issued completion as enlarged the Placing and  the Placing and
Shareholders Practicable Date share capital of the Placing by the Placing the Conversion the Conversion

(approximate) (approximate) (approximate)

Luckman Trading

Limited and parties

acting in concert

with it (note 1) 739,396,000 50.3% 739,396,000 46.4% 775,396,000 47.6%

Stagelight Group

Limited and parties

acting in concert

with it (note 2) 163,919,000 11.2% 163,919,000 10.3% 163,919,000 10.0%

Directors (note 3) 286,000 0.0% 286,000 0.0% 286,000 0.0%

Public 566,744,273 38.5% 691,244,273 43.3% 691,244,273 42.4%

Total 1,470,345,273 100.0% 1,594,845,273 100.0% 1,630,845,273 100.0%

Notes:

1. Luckman Trading Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability,

whose entire issued share capital is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Ho Tsu Kwok, Charles, the

chairman of the Company.

2. Stagelight Group Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability,

whose entire issued share capital is wholly and beneficially owned by Fine Garden Group Limited, which is

in turn wholly and beneficially owned by Mrs. Sy Wong Chor Fong, being an executive director of the

Company, and her family members. The said 163,919,000 Shares include 1,250,000 Shares held in the